Public Document Pack

Date of meeting Wednesday, 6th January, 2016

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street,
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Julia Cleary (74)2227

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny
Commiittee

AGENDA
PART 1 - OPEN AGENDA

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included on this agenda.

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 3 - 8)
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November, 2015

3 Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee (Pages 9 - 16)
4 Healthwatch Staffordshire (Pages 17 - 26)
5 Swimming Provision (Pages 27 - 46)
6 Midway Walk In Centre (Pages 47 - 54)
7 BETTER CARE FUND

Councillor Loades to give a verbal update on this item.

8 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice,
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council.
9 Work Plan (Pages 55 - 60)
10 URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100 B(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972.

Members: Councillors Allport, Bailey, Eastwood (Chair), Hailstones, Johnson (Vice-
Chair), Loades, Northcott, Wilkes, Winfield and Woolley



PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system. In addition,
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones. A portable loop system is available for all
other rooms. Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Agenda ltem 2

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 18/11/15

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 18th November, 2015
Present:- Councillor Colin Eastwood — in the Chair
Councillors Frankish, Johnson, Loades, Northcott, Wilkes and Winfield

Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Localism

Officers Staffordshire Engagement Manager (Healthwatch)
Commissioning Manager for Dementia (for item 6 only)
Commissioning Manager for North Staffs CCG (for item 6 only)
Head of Housing and Regeneration Services (for item 7 only)
Head of Leisure and Cultural Services
Scrutiny Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors Bailey, Mrs Hailstones and Woolley. Also
from the District Commissioning Lead for Newcastle.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Loades declared an interest on item 7, Better Care Fund and item 5,
Healthwatch.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 30" September 2015 were agreed
as a true and accurate record.

Councillor Loades informed Committee he would supply information concerning the
Athletics Association to the next meeting of Scrutiny.

MINUTES FROM THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE

The Chair informed that the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee, on 21st
September 2015, considered the proposed hearing aid policy and consultation for the
South Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Groups. It was agreed that a public
workshop be held to consider the views of professionals, action groups and
interested parties. The CCGs have decided to pause their consultation whilst this
Working Group is held. The meeting would take place on Wednesday 25®
November 2015.

HEALTHWATCH, STAFFORDSHIRE

The Staffordshire Engagement Manager presented an update on Healthwatch
activity within North Staffordshire. Two Visit Final Reports were submitted outlining
the findings of a Care Home within Staffordshire.

Committee were informed that unl
[...]
ging
together community enhancing principles.

A number of questions were presented to Committee with a view that Newcastle-
under-Lyme Borough Council became a member of the Dementia Action Alliance.

The Chair advised that Scrutiny fully supported the Dementia Action Alliance and
asked to be kept updated on future developments particularly surrounding the
Dementia Plan.

Resolved:-

(a) The Committee agreed to become a member of the Dementia Action Alliance.

(b) That a summary of the pilot project, Dementia Primary Care Liaison Service
(Community Psychiatric Nurses supporting primary care) is presented to
Committee at its meeting on the 6" April 2016.

BETTER CARE FUND

This report was assimilated information from public reports and information provided
by the Lead Manager to provide an overview of the Better Care Fund.

The Better Fund (BCF) was a mandatory national programme, which required every
Health and Wellbeing Board area to establish a pooled budget, in order to reduce
non-emergency hospital admissions and protect Adult Social Care.

The Better Care Plan was designed to focus on three target groups:-

o Frail elderly
e People with a long term condition (particularly those with dementia)
e Carers.

A Member advised that the key part of the BCF only worked if there was funding,
which presently there was not.

Newcastle Borough Council engagement was through the Newcastle Partnership
Board. The Partnership Board was keen to make it a Locality Commissioning Board.

3 Page 5



Health

10.

11.

Page 6

and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 18/11/15

The Borough Council’s Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee were involved as
part of the BCF through Staffordshire County Council. A Member agreed to submit a
report to the next meeting of Scrutiny.

Resolved:-

That the said Member produces a report to Scrutiny at the next meeting showing
what engagement the Borough had with the BCF.

PORTFOLIO HOLDER QUESTION TIME

Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture a
[...]
o ...

The Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee met on Wednesday 16 December 2015 to hold the
South Staffordshire & Shropshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust to account. The Chief
Executive of the Trust and colleagues presented the Trusts Self-Assessment Report. Members were
informed that the Trust provided mental health, learning disability and specialist’s services across South
Staffordshire and mental health and learning disabilities across Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin and
other services on a regional and national basis. The Trusts Strategic Overview and philosophy to put
the people at the centre of everything was explained and overall the Trust was performing well against
a background of financial constraints. Members questioned the Chief Executive on a wide range of
issues that included ,support for the military, persons with mental health issues taken into police, early
intervention, support in schools , patient and carer support following discharge, dementia strategy
,mortality rates, transition between young person and adult care , patient care pathways and finance.

All

Trust updates. None on this occasion

G| abed



http://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=871&MId=6202&Ver=4

This page is intentionally left blank



/| @bed

healthwoatch

Staffordshire

Event Schedule December 2015 - February 2016

North Staffordshire

Staffordshire Moorlands Special
Parishes Evening

Thursday 10th December
7-9pm

Staffordshire Moorlands Council Offices, Leek, Healthwatch
Staffordshire to attend to have a stand in their One Stop Shop.
The event is an informal meeting of the Staffordshire
Moorlands Parish Assembly which gives an opportunity for
Parish Councillors to network with a wide range of
public/voluntary sector organisations.

Northern Staffordshire Primary Care
Strategic Delivery Plan Public
Consultation Events

February 2016 TBC
February 2016 TBC

Biddulph or Leek Venues TBC. Healthwatch Staffordshire are
organising public consultation events for members of the
public to have their say regarding the Northern Staffordshire
Primary Care Strategic 5 year Delivery Plan. These are events
are being organised on behalf of North Staffordshire and Stoke
CCG. The events will include a presentation by Dr Emma
Sutton, Clinical Lead, public Q&A session and facilitated table
discussions and feedback session. There will also be a series of
focus groups held jointly with Healthwatch Stoke to support
people from the 9 protected characteristic groups. 3 events
will also take place in Stoke on Trent organised by
Healthwatch Stoke.

Northern Staffordshire Primary Care
Strategic Delivery Plan Public
Consultation Events

February 2016 TBC

Newcastle Borough, venue TBC. Healthwatch Staffordshire
are organising public consultation events for members of the
public to have their say regarding the Northern Staffordshire
Primary Care Strategic 5 year Delivery Plan. These are events
are being organised on behalf of North Staffordshire and Stoke
CCG. The events will include a presentation by Dr Emma
Sutton, Clinical Lead, public Q&A session and facilitated table
discussions and feedback session. There will also be a series of
focus groups held jointly with Healthwatch Stoke to support
people from the 9 protected characteristic groups. 3 events
will also take place in Stoke on Trent organised by
Healthwatch Stoke.

¥ Wa)| epusby



This page is intentionally left blank



Projects and Consultations Up

healthwatch

Staffordshire




0cZ 9bed

Healthwatch Projects Update

Community Services

Engaging s,
Communities %

Phase 1 of the Community Services project has been completed by the cohort of Keele Medical
Students with support from the Engagement and Research & Insight Teams with a focus on the
Newcastle-under-Lyme community.

Following liaison with University Hospital of North Midlands NHS Trust, arrangements were made
for our Healthwatch volunteers and staff to interview patients, relatives and carers throughout
the Outpati
[...]
munitiesss

healthwatch

Inspiring Change, Improving Outcomes # .
B Staffordshire



2 dbed

Healthwatch Projects Update

Evaluation of Transition of Services

» This project is also drawing to conclusion and will culminate in the production of a
comprehensive Research & Insight Report with conclusions and recommendations.

» Activities undertaken to engage with patients, carers, staff and wider stakeholders have
included:

Public appeal for feedback about patient experiences of the transitioning/transitioned services
In-depth patient/carer interviews
Telephone and online surveys

Comprehensive programme of Enter and View visits across both the Royal Stoke and County Hospital sites throughout
the process of transition

Staff focus groups
Staff on-line surveys

» The findings, conclusions and recommendations from this evaluation project will inform our
work on future engagement activities on University Hospital of North Midlands NHS Trust services
across both the Royal Stoke and County Hospital sites.

Communities &g

Inspiring Change, Improving Outcomes #

i h
ea WotC

Staffordshire



Healthwatch Projects Update
End of Life

» This project is still in the scoping stage.

« Initial meetings have taken place with Healthwatch Stoke-on-Trent in terms of a shared area of
work for this project.

» Undertaken 3 workshops/focus groups with clinicians, patients and carers on long term conditions
including Respiratory, Diabetes and Heart Failure to inform the development of these service
pathways.

« Initial meeting with UHNM and Healthwatch Stoke-on-Trent to start to scope involvement in the
development of the Trust’s End of Life care pathway as part of this project.

* Initial meetings with Hospices across Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent to gather information to
help inform the scope of this project.

o
Q

b

» Engaging i,
COmmunities% =

Inspiring Change, Improving Outcomég f,fi

healthwatch

Staffordshire



Healthwatch Project Update
CAMHS

 In the early stages of scoping this project and gathering feedback and intelligence from young
people and organisations who work with and support young people, themes emerging thus far
include:
» Lack of emotional support and counselling in school and college settings
 CAMHS intervention is too little, too late
« Awareness of and access to information is limited for young people

2 abed

» Stakeholder engagement with other organisations to gather feedback and explore synergies for
potential joint working or shared activities to support this project

« CAMHS review work is being undertaken across Staffordshire and this will need to be considered
in terms of the scope and alignment (if any) in the context of this project and Healthwatch

involvement.

sy healthwatch

Communities
Inspiring Change, Improving Outcomes # Staﬁordsmre




Consultations
My Care, My Way - Home First

o
Q

b

COmmunities &

Consultation period extended to 17t January 2016
6 public events have taken place across North Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent

Facilitated the table discussions with the public at these events and provided the independent
Chair for them

On-line and paper surveys - phase 1 saw 261 responses completed.
CCGs are promoting the phase 2 surveys and conducting street and market places surveys.

Broad themes emerging from consultation thus far include:
» Concerns regarding capacity - are there enough GPs
» Concerns regarding capacity from other providers eg. community services and domiciliary care provision
* Housing demands if more people are to receive care in their own home.

Consultation will be evaluated by the CCG.

N 1 G
x Engaging .o,

ig0d s ,.M
L healthwatch

Inspiring Change, Improving Outcomxe's. ‘;_g Staﬁords] R e



oc abed

Consultations

Primary Care Strategic Delivery Plan

Engaging i,
Communities%g s

Relates to North Staffordshire CCG and Stoke-on-Trent CCG who have been working together to
develop a strategic delivery plan for primary care.

CCGs conducting a consultation on the Primary Care Strategic Delivery Plan.

Working collaboratively with Healthwatch Stoke-on-Trent to support a range of public
engagement and activities across Newcastle-under-Lyme, Leek Moorlands and Stoke-on-Trent.

Timescale for completion of the consultation is end of March 2016.

Activities are yet to be confirmed but are likely to include:
* Public events
» Focus groups
* Interviews
* Surveys
« Facilitated table discussions

healthwatch

Inspiring Change, Improving Outcomgg /3;,% Staﬂords] . e



Agenda ltem 5

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 January, 2016

NATIONAL CURRICULUM SWIMMING FOR KEY STAGE 2 SCHOOL CHILDREN

Submitted by: Member Training and Development Officer
Portfolio: Leisure, Culture and Localism
Ward(s) affected: Non-specific

Purpose of the Report

To advise Members of the results of a survey carried out with local schools to assess swimming
provision.

Recommendations

(a) That Members receive the information and decide what (if any) further actions this
Committee wishes to take.

Reasons

To ensure that adequate swimming provision is available for school children in the Borough.

1. Background

1.1 A letter was sent out to local schools on 23 November, 2015 (copy attached) together with a
form for completion to assess local swimming provision.

2. Issues
21 Six responses have been received and these are attached to this report. Members are
required to assess this information and the Committee must then decide whether they wish

to take any further action in this area

3. Legal and Statutory Implications

3.1 There are no legal implications directly associated with this report.

4. Equality Impact Assessment

4.1 There are no equalities implications directly associated with this report.

5. Financial and Resource Implications

5.1 There are no financial or resource implications.

7. Major Risks

1 Page 27




7.1 There are no major risks associated with this rep
[...]
 dispatch
26t June 2015)

North Staffordshire Clinical
Commissioning Group — Promoting
independence, choice and dignity: a new
model of care in Northern Staffordshire

The Clinical Commissioning Groups aim is to integrate care services to
connect people with the care they need, when they need it. Officers
from both North Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Clinical
Commissioning Groups are invited to attend to answer any concerns
raised by Members

Health and Wellbeing Strategy

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy seeks to identify and prioritise the
key determinants of health in Newcastle under Lyme, develop a shared
approach to addressing health inequalities and ensure that our residents
are well placed to benefit from current health reforms

Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire
Select Committee

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on the 8™ June 2015

Local Government Association Peer
Review of Decision Making

To advise Members on the recommendations of the LGA Peer Review
and to request feedback on the recommendations

Arrangements
Healthwatch, Staffordshire Update on North Staffordshire activity June 2015
Work Plan To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee members

would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year




1G abed

Date of Meeting

Item

Reason for Undertaking

30t September
2015
(agenda dispatch
18th September
2015)

Healthwatch, Staffordshire

July/August summary updates to be provided by Healthwatch,
Staffordshire

Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire
Select Committee

To receive the minutes of meetings held on the 5" August 2015 and the
10t August 2015.

North Staffordshire Clinical
Commissioning Group — Promoting
independence, choice and dignity: a new
model of care in Northern Staffordshire

Officers from both North Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Clinical
Commissioning Groups are invited to attend to present Members with
the new proposals of the model of care which would come to effect
October 2015

Swimming in the National Curriculum for
Key Stage 2 Primary Schools

Ben Adams, Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills, Staffordshire
County Council to be invited to attend to provide an account of
swimming provision for Key Stage 2 primary school children within the
Borough

Work Plan

To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee members
would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year

18t November 2015
(agenda dispatch
6th November 2015)

Healthwatch, Staffordshire

Sue Baknak from Healthwatch, Staffordshire attending to provide a
summary update

Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire
Select Committee

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on the 21st September 2015
and Digest of the 14t October 2015

Portfolio Holder(s) Question Time —
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Leisure,
Culture and Localism will be in
attendance

An opportunity for the Committee to question the Portfolio Holder(s) on
their priorities and work objectives for the next six months and an
opportunity to address any issues or concerns that they may wish to
raise

Better Care Fund

The Head of Housing and Regeneration Services be invited to present
the future direction of the Better Care Fund process. What role should
districts/boroughs play?, What should the Council be offering in relation
to the wider health and wellbeing agenda, particularly in terms of the
services it delivers? Has the Partnership focussed on the ‘right’ areas in
terms of needs, priorities and outcomes?




8G abed

Date of Meeting

Item

Reason for Undertaking

18t November 2015
(agenda dispatch
6t" November 2015)

Dementia Services within Newcastle-
under-Lyme

The Commissioning Manager, Dementia and District Commissioning
Lead for Newcastle be invited to present a report covering:-

e What is dementia?

e What causes dementia and how can it be prevented?

e What is the dementia pathway in North Staffordshire from

Cont'd ... memory services to end of life?
e Work that is happening in health and social care
Work Plan To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee members
would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year
Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire To receive the minutes of meetings held on the 9" November 2015 and
6t January 2016 | Select Committee the 4" December 2015

(agenda dispatch
24th December
2015)

Healthwatch, Staffordshire

Summary update to be provided by Healthwatch, Staffordshire

Swimming as part of the National
Curriculum for Key Stage 2 Children

A report to be presented into the findings carried out by Committee

The Midway Walk In Centre

A review to be presented by Officer(s) from North Staffordshire and
Stoke on Trent Clinical Commissioning Groups on the outcome of a
programme of work and the level of patient engagement undertaken to
establish a suitable service

Better Care Fund

Councillor Loades to present a report showing what engagement the
Borough has with the Better Care Fund — as agreed at the last meeting

Work Plan

To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee members
would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year




Date of Meeting

Item

Reason for Undertaking

6t April 2016
(agenda dispatch
27t May 2016)

Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire
Select Committee

To receive the minutes of meetings held on the 2" February 2016 and
22 March 2016

Healthwatch, Staffordshire

Summary update to be provided by Healthwatch, Staffordshire

Dementia Services within Newcastle-
under-Lyme

Nicola Bucknall, North Staffordshire CCG Manager to present a
summary of a pilot project, Dementia Primary Care Liaison Service
(Community Psychiatric Nurses supporting primary care).

Annual Work Plan Review

To evaluate and review the work undertaken during 2014/2015

Task and Finish Groups:

Future Task and Finish Groups:

Suggestions for Potential Future Items: e Dementia Services within Newcastle-under-Lyme — updates to be provided on
future developments, particularly the Dementia Plan

e Partnership Working between Newcastle Borough Council and other
organisations in the area of health ‘prevention’ work.

e Issues relating to Children and Adolescent Mental Health.

e Supporting People Funding. To look at what implications of withdrawing this
funding could cause for some organisations that are supporting vulnerable
residents.

¢ Health and Wellbeing within the Public Health Function. District Public Health
Development Officer - Newcastle under Lyme to be invited.

6S obed

DATES AND TIMES OF CABINET MEETINGS:

Wednesday 10" June 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1

Wednesday 22 July 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1

Wednesday16th September 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1

Wednesday 14" October 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1

Wednesday 11" November 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1

Wednesday 9t December 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1

Wednesday 20" January 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1

Wednesday 10" February 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1

Wednesday 23 March 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1

Wednesday 8" June 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1




Page 60



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee
	DIGEST 16 NOV 2015
	DIGEST 04 DEC 2015
	DIGEST 16 DEC 2015

	4 Healthwatch Staffordshire
	Projectsandconsultationsupdate

	5 Swimming Provision
	Letters to all schools within the Borough (November 2015)
	Newcastle Borough Council Betley
	returned form for Newcastle borough council 2015 Ellison
	Springhead Primary
	swimming provision St Thomas Kidsgrove
	The Meadows Primary School
	Westlands

	6 Midway Walk In Centre
	9 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 06/01/16

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 6th January, 2016

Present:- Councillor Colin Eastwood – in the Chair

Councillors Bailey, Hailstones, Johnson, Loades, Northcott, Wilkes, 
Winfield and Woolley

Apologies Apologies were received from Councillor(s) Apologies were received from Councillor(s)

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Loades declared an interest as a Health Advisory Group Member.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November, 2015 
be agreed as a correct record.

3. MINUTES FROM THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Resolved: That the minutes  of the Healthy Staffordshire Select 
Committee be received.

4. HEALTHWATCH STAFFORDSHIRE 

Members received an Event Schedule from Healthwatch Staffordshire listing 
upcoming events  regarding public consultations during February, 2016.  The 
Consultations related to the Northern Staffordshire Primary Care Strategic 5 Year 
Delivery Plan.  

The Council’s Member Training and Development Officer was requested to contact 
Healthwatch to establish the exact dates and to advise the Members.  

In addition, Members received a list of projects and consultations which were being 
carried out.

The Community Services project (Phase 1) had already been carried out.  Members 
requested that they receive a copy of this report and in addition, any future reports on 
all of the projects as they become available.

Other Project that were listed were, Mental Health, Evaluation of Transition of 
Services, End of Life, CAMHS, My Care, My Way, Home First and Primary Care 
Strategic Delivery Plan. 

Members requested that the CAMHS be looked at separately.

In addition, Members requested that an presentation on the Complaints Advocacy 
Service be given at the next meeting of this Committee.

Resolved: That the information be received and the comments 
noted.



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 06/01/16

2

5. SWIMMING PROVISION 

Members felt that there was not enough information to consider this item effectively. 

It was agreed that the Schools would be contacted again and the item would be 
considered at the April meeting.

Councillor Loades advised Members about a National Swimming Census that had 
been carried out.  The Council’s Member Training and Development Officer would 
investigate this and forward the document to Members.

Resolved: (i) That the information be received.
(ii) That this item be brought back to the April meeting. 

6. MIDWAY WALK IN CENTRE 

Members were handed a briefing note on the Midway Walk in Centre.  Members 
were dissatisfied with no one being in attendance from the County Council.  
Members agreed that this item be taken to an extra meeting on 11 February.  
Questions would be sent to Sarah Blenkinsop in readiness for the meeting.

Resolved: That the information be received.

7. BETTER CARE FUND 

Councillor Loades briefed Members on the Better Care Fund.  A document that 
Councillor Loades had would be forwarded to Members who were invited to read the 
document and forward any comments to himself and/or Councillor Eastwood to be 
taken back to the County.

Resolved: That the information be received.

8. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from the public.

9. WORK PLAN 

Resolved: That the Work Plan be agreed.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Councillor Mrs Johnson raised concerns that the 111 service was down over the 
Christmas period.  Members wished to know what contingency plans were in place 
when this happens?  An email would be sent to the County Council requesting this 
information.

Resolved: That the information be receivfed.

COUNCILLOR COLIN EASTWOOD
Chair


